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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S~TE OF Q\LIFORNIA 

!nvestigation on the Commio&ion's ) 
own motion into the ~pe~ations, ) 
practices, rates and c.harges of ~) 
ROSS! TRANSPOR~\TION, INC., a 
corporation. 

Case No. 7710 

Joe J. Rossi and Thomas J. Hays, for respondent. 

William C. Bricca and Frank OrLeary, for the 
~o;massion staff. 

o PIN ION 
------~ 

On September 10, 1963, the Commission issued its order 

instituting an investigation into the operations, practices, rates 

ADd charges of Rossi Transportation, Inc., ,a california corporation, 

for the purpose of determining whether respondent has violated 

Sec,tiotS453, 494, 3664, 3667 aDd 3737 of the public Utilities Code, 

~y Chatging imptQper rates for the transportation of property. 

A public hearing was held before Examiner Fraser on 

November 26, 1963, at Fort Bragg. It was stipulated th~t respondent 

conducts operations as a highway common carrier pursuant to a certifi­

cate of public convenience acd necessity granted by Decision No. 60268, 

dated June l4, 1960, in Application No. 41955; as a petroleum irregular 

route carrier pursuant to a certificate of public convenience aDd 

necessity granted by Decision No. 49527, dated JaDuary 5, 1954, in 

Application No. 34913; and also as a highway permit carrier under 

Kadial Highw&y CommOD carrier Permit No. 23-750 and HighWAY Contract 

C~rier Permit No. 23-751. It was further stipulated that respo~dent 

wa~ served copies of Minimum Rate Tariff No.2, Minimum &ate TAriff 
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No. 10 and Distance Table No.4, along with the pertinent amendments 

and supplements thereto, prior to the transportation referred to 

herein. 

A representative of the Commission's field division testi­

fied that he visited the respondent's Fort Bragg office on January 9 

and 10, 1963 and on May 8, 1963, when he reviewed all traDsportation 

performed by respondent during the mont~8 of October 1962 through 

MarCh of 1963, inclusive. A few shipments hauled in August of 1962 

also were checked. He testified he made true and correct photostatic 

copies of 40 of respondent's freight bills along with various other 

documents which were attached to or filed with them and that the 

copies of these freight bills gad docu=ents are all in Exhibit No.1. 

A rate expert from the Commission staff testified that he 

took the set of documents contained in Exhibit No.1, along with 

other information ~resented by the prior witness, and formulated 

Exhibit No.2, which gives the rate charged by respondent aDd the 

rate computed by the Commission staff on each of the 40 freight 

bills included in Exhibit No.1. He stated the rates assessed, 

charged and collected by respondent on the 40 freight bills in 

Exhibit No. 1 are lower than the lawful minimum rates allowed by 

Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 and the other applicable tariffs. The 

witness stated the ucdercharges in Exhibit No. 2 total $835.62. 

A staff witness testified that Commission records show 

respondent'~ gross revenue for the four quarters ending September 30, 

1963 was $371,857, wi~h $84,836 for ~he last quarter of 1962 aDd 

$70,948, $108,430 and $107,643 for the first, second aDd third 

quarters, respectively, of 1963. The witness stated the records 

further show that on May 8, 1963 respondent had fifteen drivers, two 

mechaDics, two dispatchers, a rate clerk and aD office manager, 

working in respondent's Fort Bragg and Ukiah terminals aDd out of an 
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office and yard rcspo~deDt maintains in Richmond; also that respoDdeDt 

oper~tes with twenty-two power vehicles aDd forty-three trailers. 

Testimony for the respondent was presented by the president 

of the corporation aDd by its office manager. The office manager 

testified he is 3n accountant and has been employed by respondent 

since April 1) 1962. He stated he was employed to handle the books 

of the CO'Cl).patly, but he is now also in charge of rating since it is 

very difficult to obtain good clerieal help in Fort Bragg. He testi­

fied that the forty eoucts herein represent the errors of the 

respondent in rating three thousand freight billS, which were issued 

during the period of the staff audit. The undercharges total only 

$835.62 out of approximat~ly $155,000 worth of business. He testified 

that over thirty percent of respondent's business is the hauling of 

petroleum and no ucdercharges were found by the staff on this phase 

of respo~dent's operations. The witness further testified that he 

checked the ratings of respondent on the forty parts of Exhibit No.1 

and oiscovered that on several occasions respondent's rate maD mis­

CAlculated the mileage between origin and destination and thereby 

chose his distance rate froe the wrong mileage bracket; that on some 

of the counts the rate charged was taken from the wrong columD on the 

tariff page; aDd that on other COUDts errors were made due to the 

rater's complete unfamiliarity with the applicable tariffs. 

After consideration the Commission finds that: 

1. Respondent operates under certificates as a petroleum 

irregul~ route carrier aDd as a highway common carrier; also as a 

radial highway eommon carrier and a highway contract carrier. 

2. Respondent was served with the appropriate tariffs and 

distance table. 

3. Respondent charged less thao the lawfully prescribed mini­

mum rate in the amount of $835.62, as set forth in Exhibit No.2. 
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Based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Commission 

concludes that respondent violated Sections 453, 494, 3664, 3667 and 

3737 of the Public Utilities Code. 

The order which follows will direct respondent to review its 

records to ascertain all ~derch3%ges that have occurred since 

October 1, 1962 in addition to those set forth in Exhibit No.2. The 

Commission expects that when undercharges have been ascertained, 

respondent will proceed promptly, diligently and in good faith to 

pursue all reasonable measuxes to collect them. The staff of the 

CommiSSion will make a subsequent field investigation into the 

measures taken by respondent and the results thereof. If there is 

reason to believe that the respondent or its attorney has not been 

diligent, has not taken all reasonable measures to collect all ucder­

charges, or has not acted in good faith, the Commission will reopen 

this proceeding for the purpose of formally inquiring into the cir­

cumstances and for the purpose of determining whether further 

sanctions should be imposed. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Within twenty days after the effective date of this order 

Ro~si Transportation, Inc. shall pay to this Commission a fine of 

$1,000. 

2. Respondent shall examine its records for the period from 

October 1, 1962 to the presen~ time, for the purpose of ascertaining 

all undercharges that have occurred. 

3. Within ninety days after the effective date of this order, 

respondent shall complete the examination of its records required by 

paragraph 2 of this order and shall file with the Commiss~on a report 

setting forth all undercharges found pursuant to that examination. 
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4. Respondent shall take such action, including legal action, 

as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges set forth 

herein, together with those fOUDd after the examination required by 

paragraph 2 of this order, aDd shall notify the Commission in writing 

upon the consummation of such collections. 

5. In the event UDderCharges ordered to be collected by para­

graph 4 of this order, or any part of such UDdercharges, remain 

UDcollected one hundred twenty days after the effective date of this 

order, respondent shall institute legal proceedings to effect collec­

tion and shall file with the Commission, on the first Monday of each 

month thereafter, a report of the undercharges remaining to be 

collected and specifying the action taken to collect such UDder. 

charges, aDd the result of such action, until such undercharges 

have been collected in full or until further order of the Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. The 

effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the completion 

of such service. 
Dated at San 1:' •...• ;.~cr.· 

~di Y'll I) 
, california, this 

[ 1./ day of.-....j",/ -,-J,I",;;CC~.\C~A-..;;;:;o.. ____ _ 

Commissioner Ev~r~tt c. McXcaso, being 
nocess~r1ly ab~ont. did not partiCipate 
in the dltpo:;.It16U 01 C1.mtiIi!M(;ii!is 
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